Kentucky Supplemental Medicaid Preferred
Drug L|St (List of Covered Drugs)

Lista de medicamentos preferidos del seguro
suplementario de Medicaid de Kentucky (ista de

medicamentos cubiertos)

WellCare of Kentucky

Please read: This document contains information about the drugs we cover in this plan.
Please note: This list is updated quarterly.

Providers, please visit our website at
https://www.wellcare.com/Kentucky/Providers/Medicaid/Pharmacy/Preferred-Drug-List to view updates to
the preferred drug list.

Members, please visit our website at https://www.wellcare.com/Kentucky/Members/Medicaid-
Plans/WellCare-of-Kentucky/Pharmacy-Services to view updates to the preferred drug list.

Lea: este documento contiene informacidn sobre los medicamentos que cubrimos bajo este plan.
Tenga en cuenta: esta lista se actualiza trimestralmente.

Proveedores: visiten nuestro sitio web en
https://www.wellcare.com/Kentucky/Providers/Medicaid/Pharmacy/Preferred-Drug-List para ver las
actualizaciones de la lista de medicamentos preferidos.

Miembros: visiten nuestro sitio web en https://www.wellcare.com/Kentucky/Members/Medicaid-
Plans/WellCare-of-Kentucky/Pharmacy-Services para ver las actualizaciones de la lista de medicamentos
preferidos.

Last updated (4/01/2021)
Ultima actualizacién (4/01/2021)

NWellCare N\ WellCare

Beyond Healthcare. A Better You. Mas alla del cuidado de la salud. Mejores personas.

CAD_68038M State Approved 02162021
©WellCare 2021 KY1CADCVR69876M_2021



https://www.wellcare.com/Kentucky/Providers/Medicaid/Pharmacy/Preferred-Drug-List
https://www.wellcare.com/Kentucky/Members/Medicaid-Plans/WellCare-of-Kentucky/Pharmacy-Services
https://www.wellcare.com/Kentucky/Members/Medicaid-Plans/WellCare-of-Kentucky/Pharmacy-Services
https://www.wellcare.com/Kentucky/Providers/Medicaid/Pharmacy/Preferred-Drug-List
https://www.wellcare.com/Kentucky/Members/Medicaid-Plans/WellCare-of-Kentucky/Pharmacy-Services
https://www.wellcare.com/Kentucky/Members/Medicaid-Plans/WellCare-of-Kentucky/Pharmacy-Services

Drug Name Preference Details|Coverage Details
*Alternative Medicines*
*Alternative Medicine - Me's***

melatonin maximum strength oral tablet 5 mg P

melatonin oral tablet 12 mg P
*Analgesics - Anti-Inflammatory*

*Nonsteroidal Anti-Inflammatory Agents
(Nsaids)***

ibuprofen childrens oral suspension 100
mg/5ml

ibuprofen oral suspension 100 mg/5ml P

ibuprofen oral tablet 200 mg P

*Pyrimidine Synthesis Inhibitors***

leflunomide oral tablet 10 mg, 20 mg P
*Analgesics - Nonnarcotic*
*Analgesics Other***

acetaminophen oral solution 160 mg/5ml

acetaminophen oral tablet 325 mg, 500 mg

acetaminophen rectal suppository 650 mg

pain & fever childrens oral suspension 160
mg/5ml

T (| U| U T

*Salicylates***

aspirin adult low strength oral tablet delayed
release 81 mg

aspirin ec oral tablet delayed release 325 mg

aspirin oral tablet 325 mg

aspirin oral tablet chewable 81 mg

aspirin oral tablet delayed release 81 mg

U | U| U U TU| T

eq aspirin low dose oral tablet delayed
release 81 mg

*Androgens-Anabolic*
*Anabolic Steroids***

oxandrolone oral tablet 10 mg, 2.5 mg P PA

*Antacid & Simethicone***

antacid & antigas oral suspension 200-200-
20 mgl/5ml

P=Preferred, Asterisk(*)=N/A, PA=Prior Authorization, ST=Step Therapy, QL=Quantity Limit, AL=Age
Limit, OTC Products Require Rx, UPPERCASE= Brand name drugs/ lowercase italics= Generic drugs
1



Drug Name Preference Details|Coverage Details

MAALOX MULTI SYMPTOM MAX ST ORAL

SUSPENSION 400-400-40 MG/5ML P

*Antacids - Aluminum Salts***

aluminum hydroxide gel oral suspension 320 P
mgl/5ml|

*Antacids - Bicarbonate***

sodium bicarbonate oral tablet 325 mg, 650
mg

*Antacids - Calcium Salts***

calcium carbonate antacid oral suspension
1250 mg/5ml

calcium carbonate antacid oral tablet 648 mg P

calcium carbonate antacid oral tablet P
chewable 500 mg

*Antacids - Magnesium Salts***

magnesium oxide oral tablet 250 mg, 400
mg, 420 mg

*Anthelmintics*
*Anthelmintics***

albendazole oral tablet 200 mg PA

ivermectin oral tablet 3 mg

praziquantel oral tablet 600 mg

reeses pinworm medicine oral suspension
144 (50 base) mg/ml

*Antianginal Agents*
*Nitrates™**

T | U| U| T

isosorbide dinitrate oral tablet 10 mg, 20 mg,
30 mg, 5§ mg

isosorbide mononitrate er oral tablet
extended release 24 hour 120 mg, 30 mg, 60 P
mg

isosorbide mononitrate oral tablet 10 mg, 20
mg

NITRO-BID TRANSDERMAL OINTMENT 2
%

nitroglycerin sublingual tablet sublingual 0.3 P
mg, 0.4 mg, 0.6 mg

nitroglycerin transdermal patch 24 hour 0.1

maglhr, 0.2 mglhr, 0.4 mglhr, 0.6 mglhr P

P=Preferred, Asterisk(*)=N/A, PA=Prior Authorization, ST=Step Therapy, QL=Quantity Limit, AL=Age
Limit, OTC Products Require Rx, UPPERCASE= Brand name drugs/ lowercase italics= Generic drugs
2



Drug Name
*Antianxiety Agents*
*Antianxiety Agents - Misc.***

Preference Details|Coverage Details

*Antiasthmatic And Bronchodilator

Agents*

*Anti-lge Monoclonal Antibodies***

hydroxyzine hcl oral syrup 10 mg/5ml P
hydroxyzine hcl oral tablet 10 mg, 25 mg, 50 P
mg
hydroxyzine pamoate oral capsule 100 mg,

P
25 mg, 50 mg
*Benzodiazepines***
lorazepam injection solution 2 mg/ml| P

XOLAIR SUBCUTANEOUS SOLUTION

PREFILLED SYRINGE 150 MG/ML, 75 P PA
MG/0.5ML

XOLAIR SUBCUTANEOUS SOLUTION P PA
RECONSTITUTED 150 MG

*Anti-Inflammatory Agents***

cromolyn sodium inhalation nebulization P

solution 20 mg/2ml

*Interleukin-5 Antagonists (Igg1 Kappa)***

NUCALA SUBCUTANEOUS SOLUTION p PA
AUTO-INJECTOR 100 MG/ML

NUCALA SUBCUTANEOUS SOLUTION P PA
PREFILLED SYRINGE 100 MG/ML

NUCALA SUBCUTANEOUS SOLUTION P PA
RECONSTITUTED 100 MG

*Interleukin-5 Antagonists (Igg4 Kappa)***

CINQAIR INTRAVENOUS SOLUTION 100 P PA
MG/10ML

*Xanthines™***

aminophylline intravenous solution 25 mg/ml| P
ELIXOPHYLLIN ORAL ELIXIR 80 MG/15ML P

theophylline er oral tablet extended release P

12 hour 300 mg, 450 mg

theophylline er oral tablet extended release P

24 hour 400 mg, 600 mg

theophylline oral solution 80 mg/15ml P

P=Preferred, Asterisk(*)=N/A, PA=Prior Authorization, ST=Step Therapy, QL=Quantity Limit, AL=Age
Limit, OTC Products Require Rx, UPPERCASE= Brand name drugs/ lowercase italics= Generic drugs

3



Drug Name Preference Details|Coverage Details

*Anticoagulants*
*Heparins And Heparinoid-Like Agents***

heparin sodium lock flush intravenous P
solution 100 unit/ml

*Antidiarrheal/Probiotic Agents*

*Antidiarrheal/Probiotic Agents - Misc.***

FLORANEX ORAL PACKET P
FLORASTOR KIDS ORAL PACKET 250 MG 2
stomach relief oral suspension 527 mg/30ml| P
*Antidiarrheal/Probiotic Combinations***
acidophilus/pectin oral capsule P
CULTURELLE DIGESTIVE HEALTH ORAL

CAPSULE

*Antidotes And Specific Antagonists*

*Antidotes - Chelating Agents™**

deferasirox granules oral packet 180 mg, 90 P PA
mg
deferasirox oral tablet 180 mg, 360 mg, 90 P PA
mg
JADENU SPRINKLE ORAL PACKET 360
P PA
MG
*Antidotes And Specific Antagonists***
deferoxamine mesylate injection solution P
reconstituted 2 gm, 500 mg
*Opioid Antagonists™*
naloxone hcl injection solution prefilled P

syringe 2 mg/2ml
NARCAN NASAL LIQUID 4 MG/0.1ML

*Antiemetics - Anticholinergic***

meclizine hcl oral tablet chewable 25 mg P

travel sickness oral tablet chewable 25 mg

*Antihistamines*

*Antihistamines - Alkylamines***

allergy oral tablet 4 mg P
*Antihistamines - Ethanolamines***

aler-dryl oral tablet 50 mg P

P=Preferred, Asterisk(*)=N/A, PA=Prior Authorization, ST=Step Therapy, QL=Quantity Limit, AL=Age
Limit, OTC Products Require Rx, UPPERCASE= Brand name drugs/ lowercase italics= Generic drugs
4



*Antiprotozoal Agents***

Drug Name Preference Details|Coverage Details
diphenhydramine hcl injection solution 50 P
mg/ml

diphenhydramine hcl oral capsule 25 mg, 50 P
mg

diphenhydramine hcl oral elixir 12.5 mg/5ml P
diphenhydramine hcl oral tablet 25 mg P
*Antihistamines - Non-Sedating***

childrens loratadine oral syrup 5 mg/5ml| P
*Antihistamines - Piperidines***

cyproheptadine hcl oral syrup 2 mgl/5ml P
cyproheptadine hcl oral tablet 4 mg P
*Antihypertensives*

*Antiadrenergics - Centrally Acting***

clonidine hcl oral tablet 0.1 mg, 0.2 mg, 0.3 P
mg

guanfacine hcl oral tablet 1 mg, 2 mg P
methyldopa oral tablet 250 mg, 500 mg P
*Antiadrenergics - Peripherally Acting***

prazosin hcl oral capsule 1 mg, 2 mg, 5 mg P
*Vasodilators***

hydralazine hcl injection solution 20 mg/ml P
hydralazine hcl oral tablet 10 mg, 100 mg, 25 p
mg, 50 mg

minoxidil oral tablet 10 mg, 2.5 mg P

*Anti-Infective Agents - Misc.*

reconstituted 75 mg/dml

atovaquone oral suspension 750 mg/5ml P
*Glycopeptides***

vancomycin hcl intravenous solution P
reconstituted 10 gm, 500 mg, 750 mg

*Leprostatics***

dapsone oral tablet 100 mg, 25 mg P
*Lincosamides™***

clindamycin hcl oral capsule 150 mg, 300 P
mg, 75 mg

clindamycin palmitate hcl oral solution P

P=Preferred, Asterisk(*)=N/A, PA=Prior Authorization, ST=Step Therapy, QL=Quantity Limit, AL=Age
Limit, OTC Products Require Rx, UPPERCASE= Brand name drugs/ lowercase italics= Generic drugs

5



Drug Name Preference Details|Coverage Details
clindamycin phosphate injection solution 300 P

mgl/2ml, 600 mg/4ml, 9 gm/60ml, 900 mg/6ml|

*Urinary Anti-Infectives***

nitrofurantoin macrocrystal oral capsule 100 P

mg, 25 mg, 50 mg

nitrofurantoin monohyd macro oral capsule P

100 mg

*Antimalarials*

*Antimalarial Combinations***

atovaquone-proguanil hcl oral tablet 250-100
mg, 62.5-25 mg

*Antimalarials***

chloroquine phosphate oral tablet 250 mg,
500 mg

hydroxychloroquine sulfate oral tablet 200
mg

mefloquine hcl oral tablet 250 mg

primaquine phosphate oral tablet 26.3 mg

pyrimethamine oral tablet 25 mg PA

*Antimyasthenic/Cholinergic Agents*

*Antimyasthenic/Cholinergic Agents***

pyridostigmine bromide er oral tablet p
extended release 180 mg

pyridostigmine bromide oral tablet 30 mg, 60 P
mg

*Antimycobacterial Agents*

*Antimycobacterial Agents***
ethambutol hcl oral tablet 100 mg, 400 mg
isoniazid injection solution 100 mg/ml

isoniazid oral tablet 100 mg, 300 mg

pyrazinamide oral tablet 500 mg

rifabutin oral capsule 150 mg

TU| U U| TU| U| T

rifampin oral capsule 150 mg, 300 mg

*Antineoplastics And Adjunctive

Therapies®

*Alkylating Agents***
MYLERAN ORAL TABLET 2 MG P PA

P=Preferred, Asterisk(*)=N/A, PA=Prior Authorization, ST=Step Therapy, QL=Quantity Limit, AL=Age
Limit, OTC Products Require Rx, UPPERCASE= Brand name drugs/ lowercase italics= Generic drugs
6



Drug Name

Preference Details

Coverage Details

*Androgen Biosynthesis Inhibitors***

abiraterone acetate oral tablet 250 mg, 500
mg

PA

*Antiandrogens***

bicalutamide oral tablet 50 mg

flutamide oral capsule 125 mg

*Antiestrogens***

tamoxifen citrate oral tablet 10 mg, 20 mg

-

*Antimetabolites***

capecitabine oral tablet 150 mg, 500 mg

PA

mercaptopurine oral tablet 50 mg

methotrexate oral tablet 2.5 mg

methotrexate sodium (pf) injection solution 1
gm/40ml, 250 mg/10ml, 50 mg/2ml

T | Ul T T

methotrexate sodium injection solution 250
mg/10ml, 50 mg/2ml|

methotrexate sodium injection solution
reconstituted 1 gm

TABLOID ORAL TABLET 40 MG

PA

*Antineoplastic - Alk Inhibitors***

XALKORI ORAL CAPSULE 200 MG, 250
MG

PA

ZYKADIA ORAL TABLET 150 MG

PA

*Antineoplastic - Anti-Her2 Agents***

OGIVRI INTRAVENOUS SOLUTION
RECONSTITUTED 150 MG, 420 MG

PA

TRAZIMERA INTRAVENOUS SOLUTION
RECONSTITUTED 420 MG

PA

*Antineoplastic - Anti-Pd-1 Antibodies™***

OPDIVO INTRAVENOUS SOLUTION 100
MG/10ML, 240 MG/24ML, 40 MG/4ML

PA

*Antineoplastic - Bcr-Abl Kinase
Inhibitors***

BOSULIF ORAL TABLET 100 MG, 400 MG,
500 MG

PA

ICLUSIG ORAL TABLET 10 MG, 15 MG, 30
MG, 45 MG

P

PA; QL (1 EA per 1 day)

imatinib mesylate oral tablet 100 mg, 400 mg

P

PA

P=Preferred, Asterisk(*)=N/A, PA=Prior Authorization, ST=Step Therapy, QL=Quantity Limit, AL=Age
Limit, OTC Products Require Rx, UPPERCASE= Brand name drugs/ lowercase italics= Generic drugs

7



Drug Name Preference Details|Coverage Details
SPRYCEL ORAL TABLET 100 MG, 140 MG, P PA
20 MG, 50 MG, 70 MG, 80 MG

TASIGNA ORAL CAPSULE 150 MG, 200 b PA
MG, 50 MG

*Antineoplastic - Braf Kinase Inhibitors***

ZELBORAF ORAL TABLET 240 MG P PA
*Antineoplastic - Egfr Inhibitors***

erlotinib hcl oral tablet 100 mg, 150 mg, 25 = PA
mg

GILOTRIF ORAL TABLET 20 MG, 30 MG, P PA
40 MG

*Antineoplastic - Hedgehog Pathway

Inhibitors***

ERIVEDGE ORAL CAPSULE 150 MG P PA

*Antineoplastic - Histone Deacetylase
Inhibitors***

ZOLINZA ORAL CAPSULE 100 MG P PA
*Antineoplastic - Mtor Kinase Inhibitors***

AFINITOR ORAL TABLET 10 MG P PA
everolimus oral tablet 2.5 mg, 5 mg, 7.5 mg P PA
*Antineoplastic - Multikinase Inhibitors***

CAPRELSA ORAL TABLET 100 MG, 300

MG P PA
lapatinib ditosylate oral tablet 250 mg P PA
STIVARGA ORAL TABLET 40 MG P PA
SUTENT ORAL CAPSULE 12.5 MG, 25 MG, = PA
37.5 MG, 50 MG

*Antineoplastic Enzymes***

ONCASPAR INJECTION SOLUTION 750 = PA
UNIT/ML

*Antineoplastics Misc.***

hydroxyurea oral capsule 500 mg P

*Aromatase Inhibitors***

anastrozole oral tablet 1 mg P

exemestane oral tablet 25 mg P PA
letrozole oral tablet 2.5 mg P

P=Preferred, Asterisk(*)=N/A, PA=Prior Authorization, ST=Step Therapy, QL=Quantity Limit, AL=Age
Limit, OTC Products Require Rx, UPPERCASE= Brand name drugs/ lowercase italics= Generic drugs
8



Drug Name Preference Details|Coverage Details
*Folic Acid Antagonists Rescue Agents***
leucovorin calcium injection solution 500
P
mg/50ml
leucovorin calcium injection solution
reconstituted 100 mg, 200 mg, 350 mg, 50 P
mg
leucovorin calcium oral tablet 10 mg, 15 mg, P
25 mg, 5 mg
*Imidazotetrazines***
temozolomide oral capsule 100 mg, 140 mg, p PA
180 mg, 20 mg, 250 mg, 5 mg
*Janus Associated Kinase (Jak)
Inhibitors***
JAKAFI ORAL TABLET 10 MG, 15 MG, 20 P PA
MG, 25 MG, 5 MG
*Lhrh Analogs***
TRELSTAR MIXJECT INTRAMUSCULAR P PA

SUSPENSION RECONSTITUTED 22.5 MG
*Mitotic Inhibitors***

etoposide oral capsule 50 mg P
*Nitrogen Mustards***

cyclophosphamide oral capsule 25 mg, 50

P PA
mg
LEUKERAN ORAL TABLET 2 MG P PA
melphalan oral tablet 2 mg P PA
*Vascular Endothelial Growth Factor
(Vegdf) Inhibitors***
MVASI INTRAVENOUS SOLUTION 100 = PA

MG/4ML, 400 MG/16ML
*Antipsychotics/Antimanic Agents*

*Antimanic Agents***

lithium carbonate er oral tablet extended =
release 300 mg, 450 mg

lithium carbonate oral capsule 150 mg, 300 P
mg, 600 mg

lithium carbonate oral tablet 300 mg P
lithium oral solution 8 meq/5ml| P

P=Preferred, Asterisk(*)=N/A, PA=Prior Authorization, ST=Step Therapy, QL=Quantity Limit, AL=Age
Limit, OTC Products Require Rx, UPPERCASE= Brand name drugs/ lowercase italics= Generic drugs
9



Drug Name Preference Details|Coverage Details

*Antiseptics & Disinfectants*

*Chlorine Antiseptics***

chlorhexidine gluconate external liquid 4 % P
*Cardiotonics*

*Cardiac Glycosides***

digoxin injection solution 0.25 mg/ml P
digoxin oral solution 0.05 mg/ml P
digoxin oral tablet 125 mcg, 250 mcg P

*Cardiovascular Agents - Misc.*

*Peripheral Vasodilators***

no flush niacin oral tablet 500 mg
*Cephalosporins*
*Cephalosporins - 3Rd Generation***

ceftriaxone sodium injection solution
reconstituted 1 gm, 2 gm, 500 mg

ceftriaxone sodium intravenous solution
reconstituted 10 gm

*Contraceptives*

P

*Biphasic Contraceptives - Oral***

AZURETTE ORAL TABLET 0.15-0.02/0.01
MG (21/5)

KARIVA ORAL TABLET 0.15-0.02/0.01 MG
(21/5)

*Combination Contraceptives - Oral***

ALTAVERA ORAL TABLET 0.15-30 MG-
MCG

APRI ORAL TABLET 0.15-30 MG-MCG
AVIANE ORAL TABLET 0.1-20 MG-MCG
BALZIVA ORAL TABLET 0.4-35 MG-MCG
briellyn oral tablet 0.4-35 mg-mcg

CRYSELLE-28 ORAL TABLET 0.3-30 MG-
MCG

CYCLAFEM 1/35 ORAL TABLET 1-35 MG-
MCG

drospirenone-ethinyl estradiol oral tablet 3-
0.03 mg

EMOQUETTE ORAL TABLET 0.15-30 MG-
MCG

P=Preferred, Asterisk(*)=N/A, PA=Prior Authorization, ST=Step Therapy, QL=Quantity Limit, AL=Age
Limit, OTC Products Require Rx, UPPERCASE= Brand name drugs/ lowercase italics= Generic drugs
10

U | U| Ul TU| T U

P

P




Drug Name

Preference Details

Coverage Details

ESTARYLLA ORAL TABLET 0.25-35 MG-
MCG

GIANVI ORAL TABLET 3-0.02 MG

JUNEL 1.5/30 ORAL TABLET 1.5-30 MG-
MCG

JUNEL 1/20 ORAL TABLET 1-20 MG-MCG

JUNEL FE 1.5/30 ORAL TABLET 1.5-30
MG-MCG

T | Ul U | Tl T

JUNEL FE 1/20 ORAL TABLET 1-20 MG-
MCG

KELNOR 1/35 ORAL TABLET 1-35 MG-
MCG

LESSINA ORAL TABLET 0.1-20 MG-MCG

levonorgestrel-ethinyl estrad oral tablet 0.1-
20 mg-mcg

-

LEVORA 0.15/30 (28) ORAL TABLET 0.15-
30 MG-MCG

LORYNA ORAL TABLET 3-0.02 MG

LOW-OGESTREL ORAL TABLET 0.3-30
MG-MCG

LUTERA ORAL TABLET 0.1-20 MG-MCG

MICROGESTIN 1.5/30 ORAL TABLET 1.5-
30 MG-MCG

T (U] © | U U

MICROGESTIN 1/20 ORAL TABLET 1-20
MG-MCG

MICROGESTIN FE 1.5/30 ORAL TABLET
1.5-30 MG-MCG

MICROGESTIN FE 1/20 ORAL TABLET 1-
20 MG-MCG

NECON 0.5/35 (28) ORAL TABLET 0.5-35
MG-MCG

norethin-eth estradiol-fe oral tablet chewable
0.8-25 mg-mcg

norgestimate-eth estradiol oral tablet 0.25-35
mg-mcg

NORTREL 0.5/35 (28) ORAL TABLET 0.5-35
MG-MCG

NORTREL 1/35 (21) ORAL TABLET 1-35
MG-MCG

P=Preferred, Asterisk(*)=N/A, PA=Prior Authorization, ST=Step Therapy, QL=Quantity Limit, AL=Age
Limit, OTC Products Require Rx, UPPERCASE= Brand name drugs/ lowercase italics= Generic drugs

11




Drug Name Preference Details|Coverage Details

NORTREL 1/35 (28) ORAL TABLET 1-35
MG-MCG

OCELLA ORAL TABLET 3-0.03 MG

ORSYTHIA ORAL TABLET 0.1-20 MG-MCG

PORTIA-28 ORAL TABLET 0.15-30 MG-
MCG

T | U Tl T

PREVIFEM ORAL TABLET 0.25-35 MG-
MCG

RECLIPSEN ORAL TABLET 0.15-30 MG-
MCG

SPRINTEC 28 ORAL TABLET 0.25-35 MG-
MCG

SRONYX ORAL TABLET 0.1-20 MG-MCG

SYEDA ORAL TABLET 3-0.03 MG

ZARAH ORAL TABLET 3-0.03 MG

T (0| Ul TU| T

ZOVIA 1/35E (28) ORAL TABLET 1-35 MG-
MCG

*Combination Contraceptives -
Transdermal***

XULANE TRANSDERMAL PATCH WEEKLY
150-35 MCG/24HR

*Combination Contraceptives - Vaginal***

ELURYNG VAGINAL RING 0.12-0.015
MG/24HR

etonogestrel-ethinyl estradiol vaginal ring
0.12-0.015 mgl24hr

*Continuous Contraceptives - Oral***

AMETHYST ORAL TABLET 90-20 MCG P

levonorgestrel-ethinyl estrad oral tablet 90-20
mcg

*Emergency Contraceptives™**

OPTION 2 ORAL TABLET 1.5 MG P

*Progestin Contraceptives - Injectable***

medroxyprogesterone acetate intramuscular
suspension 150 mg/ml

medroxyprogesterone acetate inframuscular
suspension prefilled syringe 150 mg/ml

*Progestin Contraceptives - Oral***

CAMILA ORAL TABLET 0.35 MG P

P=Preferred, Asterisk(*)=N/A, PA=Prior Authorization, ST=Step Therapy, QL=Quantity Limit, AL=Age
Limit, OTC Products Require Rx, UPPERCASE= Brand name drugs/ lowercase italics= Generic drugs
12



Drug Name Preference Details|Coverage Details
ERRIN ORAL TABLET 0.35 MG P
NORA-BE ORAL TABLET 0.35 MG P
norethindrone oral tablet 0.35 mg P
*Triphasic Contraceptives - Oral***

CAZIANT ORAL TABLET 0.1/0.125/0.15 - P
0.025 MG

CYCLAFEM 7/7/7 ORAL TABLET 0.5/0.75/1- p
35 MG-MCG

ENPRESSE-28 ORAL TABLET 50-30/75-40/ P
125-30 MCG

norgestim-eth estrad triphasic oral tablet

0.18/0.215/0.25 mg-25 mcg, 0.18/0.215/0.25 P
mg-35 mcg

NORTREL 7/7/7 ORAL TABLET 0.5/0.75/1- p
35 MG-MCG

TRI-ESTARYLLA ORAL TABLET P
0.18/0.215/0.25 MG-35 MCG

TRI-PREVIFEM ORAL TABLET p
0.18/0.215/0.25 MG-35 MCG

TRI-SPRINTEC ORAL TABLET p
0.18/0.215/0.25 MG-35 MCG

TRIVORA (28) ORAL TABLET 50-30/75-40/ P
125-30 MCG

VELIVET ORAL TABLET 0.1/0.125/0.15 - P
0.025 MG

*Corticosteroids*

*Mineralocorticoids***

fludrocortisone acetate oral tablet 0.1 mg P
*Cough/Cold/Allergy*

*Antitussive - Nonnarcotic***

benzonatate oral capsule 100 mg, 200 mg P
dextromethorphan polistirex er oral p
suspension extended release 30 mg/5ml

ROBITUSSIN CHILDRENS COUGH LA P
ORAL SYRUP 7.5 MG/5ML

*Antitussive-Expectorant***

DIABETIC TUSSIN MAX ST ORAL LIQUID p
10-200 MG/5ML

P=Preferred, Asterisk(*)=N/A, PA=Prior Authorization, ST=Step Therapy, QL=Quantity Limit, AL=Age
Limit, OTC Products Require Rx, UPPERCASE= Brand name drugs/ lowercase italics= Generic drugs
13



Drug Name Preference Details|Coverage Details

MUCINEX FAST-MAX DM MAX ORAL
LIQUID 20-400 MG/20ML

mucus relief dm cough oral tablet 20-400 mg P

tussin dm oral liquid 100-10 mg/5ml P
*Decongestant & Antihistamine***

cetirizine-pseudoephedrine er oral tablet
extended release 12 hour 5-120 mg

fexofenadine-pseudoephed er oral tablet
extended release 24 hour 180-240 mg

SUDOGEST SINUS/ALLERGY ORAL
TABLET 4-60 MG

*Expectorants***

guaifenesin oral solution 100 mg/5ml|

mucus relief er oral tablet extended release
12 hour 600 mg

mucus relief oral tablet 400 mg

refenesen 400 oral tablet 400 mg

T U| T UV [T

refenesen oral tablet 200 mg
*lodine Expectorants***

SSKI ORAL SOLUTION 1 GM/ML P
*Misc. Respiratory Inhalants***

sodium chloride inhalation nebulization

solution 0.9 %, 3 % P
*Mucolytics***

acetylcysteine inhalation solution 10 %, 20 % P
*Non-Narc Antitussive-Antihistamine***
promethazine-dm oral syrup 6.25-15 mg/5ml P
ROBITUSSIN CHILD COUGH/COLD LA p
ORAL LIQUID 1-7.5 MG/5ML

*Non-Narc Antitussive-Decongestant-

Antihistamine***

nohist-dm oral liquid 10-4-15 mg/5ml P
pseudoeph-bromphen-dm oral syrup 30-2-10 =
mgl5ml

rynex dm oral liquid 2.5-1-5 mg/5ml P

*Dermatologicals*

*Acne Products***

benzoyl peroxide cleanser external liquid 6 % P
P=Preferred, Asterisk(*)=N/A, PA=Prior Authorization, ST=Step Therapy, QL=Quantity Limit, AL=Age
Limit, OTC Products Require Rx, UPPERCASE= Brand name drugs/ lowercase italics= Generic drugs
14




Drug Name Preference Details|Coverage Details
benzoyl peroxide external gel 10 %, 2.5 %, 5 P
%

*Antibiotic Mixtures Topical***

double antibiotic external ointment 500- =
10000 unitigm

*Antibiotic Steroid Combinations -

Topical***

CORTISPORIN EXTERNAL OINTMENT 1 % P
*Antibiotics - Topical***

bacitracin external ointment 500 unit/gm P
bacitracin zinc external ointment 500 unit/lgm P
*Antifungals - Topical***

terbinafine hcl external cream 1 % P
*Antineoplastic Antimetabolites -

Topical***

fluorouracil external cream 5 % P
fluorouracil external solution 2 %, 5 % P
*Antipruritics - Topical***

doxepin hcl external cream 5 % P
*Antiseborrheic Products***

selenium sulfide external lotion 2.5 % P
*Burn Products***

silver sulfadiazine external cream 1 % P
SSD EXTERNAL CREAM 1 % =
*Emollient/Keratolytic Agents***

protexa external cream 42 % P
urea external cream 40 % P
*Emollients***

AMLACTIN EXTERNAL LOTION 12 % P
ammonium lactate external cream 12 % P
ammonium lactate external lotion 12 % P
*Enzymes - Topical***

SANTYL EXTERNAL OINTMENT 250 = PA
UNIT/GM

*Eyelid Cleansers & Lubricants***

OCUSOFT LID SCRUB FOAMING P
EXTERNAL SOLUTION

P=Preferred, Asterisk(*)=N/A, PA=Prior Authorization, ST=Step Therapy, QL=Quantity Limit, AL=Age
Limit, OTC Products Require Rx, UPPERCASE= Brand name drugs/ lowercase italics= Generic drugs
15



Drug Name Preference Details|Coverage Details

OCUSOFT LID SCRUB ORIGINAL

EXTERNAL LIQUID P

*Imidazole-Related Antifungals -
Topical***

miconazole nitrate external cream 2 % P

*Immunomodulators
Imidazoquinolinamines - Topical***

imiquimod external cream 5 % P PA

*Insect Repellents***

CUTTER BACKWOODS EXTERNAL
AEROSOL

CUTTER SKINSATIONS EXTERNAL
LIQUID 7 %

NATRAPEL 12-HOUR TICK/INSECT
EXTERNAL AEROSOL 20 %

OFF ACTIVE EXTERNAL AEROSOL 15 %

OFF DEEP WOODS DRY EXTERNAL
AEROSOL

OFF DEEP WOODS EXTERNAL AEROSOL

OFF SMOOTH & DRY EXTERNAL
AEROSOL 15 %

REPEL SPORTSMEN EXTERNAL
AEROSOL

REPEL SPORTSMEN MAX EXTERNAL
AEROSOL 40 %

SAWYER INSECT REPELLENT EXTERNAL
LIQUID 20 %

*Keratolytic/Antimitotic Agents***

CONDYLOX EXTERNAL GEL 0.5 % P PA

podofilox external solution 0.5 % P

*Local Anesthetics - Topical***

capsaicin external cream 0.025 % P

*Scabicide Combinations***

lice killing maximum strength external
shampoo 0.33-4 %

*Scabicides & Pediculicides***

lice treatment (permethrin 1%) external
lotion 1 %

P=Preferred, Asterisk(*)=N/A, PA=Prior Authorization, ST=Step Therapy, QL=Quantity Limit, AL=Age
Limit, OTC Products Require Rx, UPPERCASE= Brand name drugs/ lowercase italics= Generic drugs
16



Drug Name Preference Details|Coverage Details
*Topical Anesthetic Combinations***

lidocaine-prilocaine external cream 2.5-2.5 % P

*Diagnostic Products*

*Diagnostic Drugs***

dipyridamole intravenous solution 5 mg/ml P
*Diagnostic Tests***
DIASTIX IN VITRO STRIP P
KETOSTIX IN VITRO STRIP P
*Multiple Urine Tests***

KETO-DIASTIX IN VITRO STRIP P
*Diuretics*

*Carbonic Anhydrase Inhibitors***

acetazolamide er oral capsule extended
release 12 hour 500 mg

acetazolamide oral tablet 125 mg, 250 mg P

T

methazolamide oral tablet 25 mg, 50 mg
*Diuretic Combinations***

amiloride-hydrochlorothiazide oral tablet 5-50
mg

spironolactone-hctz oral tablet 25-25 mg

triamterene-hctz oral capsule 37.5-25 mg

triamterene-hctz oral tablet 37.5-25 mg, 75-
50 mg

*Loop Diuretics***

T | TU| | T

bumetanide injection solution 0.25 mg/ml

bumetanide oral tablet 0.5 mg, 1 mg, 2 mg

furosemide oral solution 10 mg/ml, 8 mg/ml

furosemide oral tablet 20 mg, 40 mg, 80 mg

torsemide oral tablet 10 mg, 100 mg, 20 mg,
5 mg

*Potassium Sparing Diuretics***

U (U] Tl T|T

T

amiloride hcl oral tablet 5 mg

spironolactone oral tablet 100 mg, 25 mg, 50
mg

*Thiazides And Thiazide-Like Diuretics***
chlorthalidone oral tablet 25 mg, 50 mg P
DIURIL ORAL SUSPENSION 250 MG/5ML P

P=Preferred, Asterisk(*)=N/A, PA=Prior Authorization, ST=Step Therapy, QL=Quantity Limit, AL=Age
Limit, OTC Products Require Rx, UPPERCASE= Brand name drugs/ lowercase italics= Generic drugs
17




Drug Name Preference Details|Coverage Details
hydrochlorothiazide oral capsule 12.5 mg P

hydrochlorothiazide oral tablet 12.5 mg, 25 P

mg, 50 mg

indapamide oral tablet 1.25 mg, 2.5 mg P

metolazone oral tablet 10 mg, 2.5 mg, 5 mg P

*Endocrine And Metabolic Agents - Misc.*

*Carnitine Replenisher - Agents***

CARNITOR INTRAVENOUS SOLUTION 200 P
MG/ML
levocarnitine oral solution 1 gm/10ml P
levocarnitine oral tablet 330 mg P
*Dopamine Receptor Agonists**
cabergoline oral tablet 0.5 mg P
*Gaa Deficiency Treatment - Agents***
LUMIZYME INTRAVENOUS SOLUTION P PA
RECONSTITUTED 50 MG
*Hyperparathyroid Treatment - Vitamin D
Analogs***
calcitriol oral capsule 0.25 mcg, 0.5 mcg P
calcitriol oral solution 1 mcg/ml P
*Vasopressin***
DDAVP RHINAL TUBE NASAL SOLUTION

P
0.01 %
desmopressin ace spray refrig nasal solution p
0.01 %
desmopressin acetate oral tablet 0.1 mg, 0.2 P
mg
desmopressin acetate spray nasal solution P
0.01 %

*Estrogen & Progestin***

estradiol-norethindrone acet oral tablet 0.5-
0.1 mg, 1-0.5 mg

PREMPHASE ORAL TABLET 0.625-5 MG P
PREMPRO ORAL TABLET 0.3-1.5 MG,

0.45-1.5 MG, 0.625-2.5 MG, 0.625-5 MG P
*Estrogens***
estradiol oral tablet 0.5 mg, 1 mg, 2 mg P

P=Preferred, Asterisk(*)=N/A, PA=Prior Authorization, ST=Step Therapy, QL=Quantity Limit, AL=Age
Limit, OTC Products Require Rx, UPPERCASE= Brand name drugs/ lowercase italics= Generic drugs
18



MG, 0.625 MG, 0.9 MG, 1.25 MG
*Gastrointestinal Agents - Misc.*
*Antiflatulents™**

Drug Name Preference Details|Coverage Details
estradiol transdermal patch twice weekly

0.025 mgl/24hr, 0.0375 mgl/24hr, 0.05 P

mgl24hr, 0.075 mgl/24hr, 0.1 mgl/24hr

estradiol transdermal patch weekly 0.025

mg/24hr, 0.0375 mg/24hr, 0.05 mg/24hr, P

0.06 mgl24hr, 0.075 mgl24hr, 0.1 mgl24hr

PREMARIN ORAL TABLET 0.3 MG, 0.45 p

*Genitourinary Agents - Miscellaneous*
*Citrates™**

gas relief oral suspension 20 mg/0.3ml P
simethicone oral suspension 40 mg/0.6ml P
simethicone oral tablet chewable 80 mg P

sod citrate-citric acid oral solution 500-334

mg
*Hematological Agents - Misc.*
*Bradykinin B2 Receptor Antagonists***

mg/dml i
*Genitourinary Irrigants***

ARGYLE STERILE SALINE IRRIGATION P
SOLUTION 0.9 %

sodium chloride irrigation solution 0.9 % P
*Interstitial Cystitis Agents***

ELMIRON ORAL CAPSULE 100 MG P
*Urinary Analgesics™**

phenazopyridine hcl oral tablet 100 mg, 200 P

icatibant acetate subcutaneous solution 30

*Hematopoietic Agents*
*Cobalamins***

mg/3ml o PA
*Hematorheologic Agents***

pentoxifylline er oral tablet extended release P

400 mg

*Quinazoline Agents***

anagrelide hcl oral capsule 0.5 mg, 1 mg P

b-12 oral tablet dispersible 1000 mcg

P

P=Preferred, Asterisk(*)=N/A, PA=Prior Authorization, ST=Step Therapy, QL=Quantity Limit, AL=Age
Limit, OTC Products Require Rx, UPPERCASE= Brand name drugs/ lowercase italics= Generic drugs

19



Drug Name Preference Details|Coverage Details

cyanocobalamin injection solution 1000

mcg/ml P

vitamin b-12 er oral tablet extended release

1000 mcg P

vitamin b-12 oral tablet 1000 mcg, 250 mcg,
500 mcg

vitamin b-12 sublingual tablet sublingual
1000 mcg

*Cytotoxic Agents***

DROXIA ORAL CAPSULE 200 MG, 300 MG,
400 MG

*Folic Acid/Folate Combinations***

folbee oral tablet 2.5-25-1 mg P

*Folic Acid/Folates***

folic acid oral tablet 1 mg, 400 mcg, 800 mcg P

*Iron Combinations***

CENTRATEX ORAL CAPSULE 106-1 MG P

poly-iron 150 forte oral capsule 150-25-1 mg-
mcg-mg

-

*Iron***

ferretts oral tablet 325 (106 fe) mg

ferrous fumarate oral tablet 324 (106 fe) mg

ferrous gluconate oral tablet 239 (27 fe) mg,
324 (38 fe) mg

ferrous sulfate oral elixir 220 (44 fe) mg/5ml|

ferrous sulfate oral liquid 220 (44 fe) mg/5ml

ferrous sulfate oral solution 300 mg/6.8ml, 75
(15 fe) mg/ml

ferrous sulfate oral tablet 325 (65 fe) mg

ferrous sulfate oral tablet delayed release
324 (65 fe) mg, 325 (65 fe) mg

POLY-IRON 150 ORAL CAPSULE 150 MG

slow release iron oral tablet extended release
160 (50 fe) mg

T (U ©® |V U |TH Ul U |TlTO

P=Preferred, Asterisk(*)=N/A, PA=Prior Authorization, ST=Step Therapy, QL=Quantity Limit, AL=Age
Limit, OTC Products Require Rx, UPPERCASE= Brand name drugs/ lowercase italics= Generic drugs
20



Drug Name Preference Details|Coverage Details
*Hypnotics/Sedatives/Sleep Disorder

Agents*

*Antihistamine Hypnotics***

diphenhydramine hcl (sleep) oral tablet 50
mg

sleep aid oral tablet 25 mg P
*Barbiturate Hypnotics***

phenobarbital oral elixir 20 mg/5ml P
*Benzodiazepine Hypnotics***

triazolam oral tablet 0.25 mg P
*Bulk Laxatives***

fiber oral tablet 625 mg

METAMUCIL ORAL CAPSULE 0.36 GM
METAMUCIL ORAL POWDER 48.57 %
METAMUCIL ORAL WAFER

METAMUCIL SMOOTH TEXTURE ORAL
POWDER 28.3 %, 58.6 %

natural fiber laxative oral powder 48.57 %
*Laxatives & Dss***

T| U | U|T| T T

sennosides-docusate sodium oral tablet 8.6-
50 mg

*Saline Laxatives***

milk of magnesia oral suspension 1200
mgl/15ml

*Stimulant Laxatives***

bisacodyl ec oral tablet delayed release 5 mg

bisacodyl rectal suppository 10 mg

senna laxative oral tablet 8.6 mg

TU| Tl T| T

senna oral syrup 8.8 mg/5ml
*Surfactant Laxatives™*

docusate calcium oral capsule 240 mg

docusate sodium oral liquid 50 mg/5ml

docusate sodium oral tablet 100 mg

TU| U| U| T

stool softener oral capsule 100 mg, 250 mg

P=Preferred, Asterisk(*)=N/A, PA=Prior Authorization, ST=Step Therapy, QL=Quantity Limit, AL=Age
Limit, OTC Products Require Rx, UPPERCASE= Brand name drugs/ lowercase italics= Generic drugs
21



Drug Name Preference Details|Coverage Details
*Local Anesthetics-Parenteral*
*Local Anesthetics - Amides***

lidocaine hcl (pf) injection solution 1.5 %, 2 % P

lidocaine hcl injection solution 0.5 %, 1 % P
*Medical Devices And Supplies*
*Glucose Monitoring Test Supplies***

glucose control in vitro solution P
lancet device P
lancets P
*Needles & Syringes***

BD AUTOSHIELD 29G X 5MM , 29G X 8MM B
BD AUTOSHIELD DUO 30G X5 MM P
BD INSULIN SYR ULTRAFINE Il 31G X p
5/16" 0.3 ML, 31G X 5/16" 0.5 ML

BD INSULIN SYRINGE 25G X 1" 1 ML, 25G

X 5/8" 1ML, 26G X 1/2" 1 ML, 27.5G X 5/8"

2 ML, 27G X 1/2" 1 ML, 29G X 1/2" 0.3 ML, P
29G X 1/2" 0.5 ML, 29G X 1/2" 1 ML, U-100

1ML

BD INSULIN SYRINGE HALF-UNIT 31G X P
5/16" 0.3 ML

BD INSULIN SYRINGE MICROFINE 27G X

5/8" 1 ML, 28G X 1/2" 0.5 ML, 28G X 1/2" 1 P
ML

BD INSULIN SYRINGE U/F 1/2UNIT 31G X P
5/16" 0.3 ML

BD INSULIN SYRINGE U/F 30G X 1/2" 0.3

ML, 30G X 1/2" 0.5 ML, 30G X 1/2" 1 ML, p
31G X 5/16" 0.3 ML, 31G X 5/16" 0.5 ML,

31G X 5/16" 1 ML

BD INSULIN SYRINGE U-500 31G X 6MM P
0.5 ML

BD INSULIN SYRINGE ULTRAFINE 29G X

1/2" 0.3 ML, 29G X 1/2" 0.5 ML, 29G X 1/2" 1 p
ML, 30G X 1/2" 0.3 ML, 30G X 1/2" 0.5 ML,

31G X 5/16" 0.5 ML

BD PEN NEEDLE MICRO U/F 32G X 6 MM P
BD PEN NEEDLE MINI U/F 31G X 5 MM P

P=Preferred, Asterisk(*)=N/A, PA=Prior Authorization, ST=Step Therapy, QL=Quantity Limit, AL=Age
Limit, OTC Products Require Rx, UPPERCASE= Brand name drugs/ lowercase italics= Generic drugs
22



Drug Name

Preference Details

Coverage Details

BD PEN NEEDLE NANO 2ND GEN 32G X 4
MM

BD PEN NEEDLE NANO U/F 32G X4 MM

BD PEN NEEDLE ORIGINAL U/F 29G X
12.7MM

BD PEN NEEDLE SHORT U/F 31G X 8 MM

P
P
P
P

BD SAFETYGLIDE INSULIN SYRINGE 29G
X 1/2" 0.3 ML, 29G X 1/2" 0.5 ML, 30G X
5/16" 0.5 ML, 31G X 15/64" 0.3 ML, 31G X
15/64" 0.5 ML, 31G X 15/64" 1 ML, 31G X
5/16" 0.3 ML

BD SAFETY-LOK INSULIN SYRINGE 29G X
1/2" 1 ML

BD VEO INSULIN SYR U/F 1/2UNIT 31G X
15/64" 0.3 ML

BD VEO INSULIN SYRINGE U/F 31G X
15/64" 0.3 ML, 31G X 15/64" 0.5 ML, 31G X
15/64" 1 ML

*Respiratory Therapy Supplies***

IN-CHECK DIAL FLOW TRAINER DEVICE

*Spacer/Aerosol-Holding Chambers &
Supplies™™*

AEROCHAMBER PLUS FLO-VU

AEROCHAMBER PLUS FLO-VU LARGE

AEROCHAMBER PLUS FLO-VU SMALL

AEROCHAMBER PLUS FLO-VU W/MASK

MICROCHAMBER

MICROSPACER

OPTICHAMBER ADVANTAGE-LG MASK

OPTICHAMBER ADVANTAGE-MED MASK

OPTICHAMBER ADVANTAGE-SM MASK

OPTICHAMBER FACE MASK-LARGE

OPTICHAMBER FACE MASK-MEDIUM

OPTICHAMBER FACE MASK-SMALL

OPTIHALER

U 0| Ul U| Ul U Ul U U|lTU Ul T T

P=Preferred, Asterisk(*)=N/A, PA=Prior Authorization, ST=Step Therapy, QL=Quantity Limit, AL=Age
Limit, OTC Products Require Rx, UPPERCASE= Brand name drugs/ lowercase italics= Generic drugs

23



Drug Name Preference Details|Coverage Details
*Minerals & Electrolytes*
*Calcium Combinations***

calcium carbonate-vitamin d oral tablet 600-
400 mg-unit

calcium oral tablet chewable 500-100 mg-unit

calcium+d3 oral tablet 600-800 mg-unit

CELEBRATE CALCIUM PLUS 500 ORAL
TABLET CHEWABLE 500-333 MG-UNIT

T (0| Tl T

oyster shell calcium/vitamin d oral packet
500-200 mg-unit

*Calcium***

calcium carbonate oral tablet 1250 (500 ca)
mg, 600 mg

cal-lac oral capsule 500 mg P

oyster shell calcium oral tablet 500 mg P

*Electrolytes Oral***

ORALYTE FREEZER POPS ORAL
SOLUTION

ORALYTE ORAL SOLUTION P

*Electrolytes Parenteral***

lactated ringers intravenous solution P

potassium chloride in nacl intravenous
solution 20-0.9 meq/l-%

*Fluoride***

sodium fluoride oral solution 1.1 (0.5 f) mg/ml P

sodium fluoride oral tablet chewable 0.55
(0.25f) mg, 1.1 (0.5f) mg, 2.2 (1f) mg

*Magnesium***

magnesium oxide 400 oral packet 240 mg P

magnesium oxide oral tablet 400 (240 mg)
mg, 400 (241.3 mg) mg, 420 (252 mg) mg, B
500 mg

sm magnesium oxide oral tablet 250 mg P

*Potassium***

KLOR-CON 10 ORAL TABLET EXTENDED

RELEASE 10 MEQ P

KLOR-CON M10 ORAL TABLET

EXTENDED RELEASE 10 MEQ P

P=Preferred, Asterisk(*)=N/A, PA=Prior Authorization, ST=Step Therapy, QL=Quantity Limit, AL=Age
Limit, OTC Products Require Rx, UPPERCASE= Brand name drugs/ lowercase italics= Generic drugs
24



*Antileprotics***

Drug Name Preference Details|Coverage Details
KLOR-CON M20 ORAL TABLET P
EXTENDED RELEASE 20 MEQ
KLOR-CON ORAL TABLET EXTENDED b
RELEASE 8 MEQ
potassium chloride crys er oral tablet =
extended release 10 meq, 20 meq
potassium chloride er oral capsule extended P
release 10 meq, 8 meq
potassium chloride er oral tablet extended =
release 10 meq, 20 meq, 8 meq
potassium chloride intravenous solution 10 =
meq/100ml, 2 meqg/ml, 40 meq/100ml|
potassium chloride oral solution 20 meq/15ml P
(10%), 40 meq/15ml (20%)
*Sodium***
normal saline flush intravenous solution 0.9 =
%
saline flush intravenous solution 0.9 % P
sodium chloride intravenous solution 0.45 %,

P
0.9 %
sodium chloride oral tablet 1 gm P
*Zinc***
zinc sulfate oral capsule 220 (50 zn) mg P
zinc sulfate oral tablet 220 (50 zn) mg P
zinc-220 oral capsule 220 (50 zn) mg P

*Miscellaneous Therapeutic Classes*

THALOMID ORAL CAPSULE 100 MG, 150

MG, 200 MG, 50 MG P PA
*Immunomodulators For Myelodysplastic

Syndromes***

REVLIMID ORAL CAPSULE 10 MG, 15 MG, = PA
2.5 MG, 20 MG, 25 MG, 5 MG

*Potassium Removing Agents***

sodium polystyrene sulfonate oral powder P

SPS ORAL SUSPENSION 15 GM/60ML P

P=Preferred, Asterisk(*)=N/A, PA=Prior Authorization, ST=Step Therapy, QL=Quantity Limit, AL=Age
Limit, OTC Products Require Rx, UPPERCASE= Brand name drugs/ lowercase italics= Generic drugs

25



Drug Name Preference Details|Coverage Details
*Mouth/Throat/Dental Agents*
*Antiseptics - Mouth/Throat***

chlorhexidine gluconate mouth/throat solution P
0.12 %

*Fluoride Dental Products™**

DENTA 5000 PLUS DENTAL CREAM 1.1 % P
DENTAGEL DENTAL GEL 1.1 % P
sf 5000 plus dental cream 1.1 % P
*Saliva Stimulants***

pilocarpine hcl oral tablet 5 mg, 7.5 mg P
*Steroids - Mouth/Throat/Dental***

triamcinolone acetonide mouth/throat paste

0.1% P
*Multivitamins*

*B-Complex Vitamins***

b complex oral capsule P
*B-Complex W/ C & Folic Acid***

DIALYVITE ORAL TABLET P
rena-vite oral tablet P
triphrocaps oral capsule 1 mg P
*B-Complex W/ C***

vitamin b complex-c oral capsule P
*Multiple Vitamins W/ Iron***

tab-a-viteliron oral tablet P
*Multiple Vitamins W/ Minerals***
CERTAVITE/ANTIOXIDANTS ORAL P
TABLET

*Ped Multi Vitamins W/FI & Fe***
multi-vitamin/fluorideliron oral solution 0.25- p
10 mg/ml

*Ped Mv W/ Fluoride***

multivitamin/fluoride oral tablet chewable P
0.25mg, 0.5 mg, 1 mg

*Ped Vitamins Acd W/ Fluoride***

vitamins acd-fluoride oral solution 0.25 mg/ml P

P=Preferred, Asterisk(*)=N/A, PA=Prior Authorization, ST=Step Therapy, QL=Quantity Limit, AL=Age
Limit, OTC Products Require Rx, UPPERCASE= Brand name drugs/ lowercase italics= Generic drugs
26



Drug Name

Preference Details

Coverage Details

*Pediatric Multiple Vitamins W/ C & Fa***

childrens chewable multi vits oral tablet
chewable

*Prenatal Mv & Min W/Fe-Fa***

CO-NATAL FA ORAL TABLET

ELITE-OB ORAL TABLET 50-1.25 MG

FOLIVANE-OB ORAL CAPSULE 130-92.4-1
MG

mynatal-z oral tablet

PRENATABS RX ORAL TABLET 29-1 MG

prenatal 19 oral tablet chewable

prenatal low iron oral tablet 27-0.8 mg

prenatal oral tablet 28-0.8 mg

prenatal plus iron oral tablet 29-1 mg

PRENATAL-U ORAL CAPSULE 106.5-1 MG

TARON-C DHA ORAL CAPSULE 53.5-38-1
MG

trinatal rx 1 oral tablet 60-1 mg

TRINATE ORAL TABLET

VINATE Il ORAL TABLET 29-1 MG
*Nasal Agents - Systemic And Topical*
*Nasal Agents - Misc.***

Y| U U, U |U| U Ul Ul U U Ul U | T T

saline nasal spray nasal solution 0.65 %

*Nasal Mast Cell Stabilizers***

cromolyn sodium nasal aerosol solution 5.2
mglact

*Systemic Decongestants***

pseudoephedrine hcl er oral tablet extended
release 12 hour 120 mg

pseudoephedrine hcl oral tablet 30 mg, 60
mg

*Misc. Nutritional Substances***

fish oil concentrate oral capsule 1000 mg

fish oil oral capsule 1000 mg

omega-3 oral capsule 1000 mg

P=Preferred, Asterisk(*)=N/A, PA=Prior Authorization, ST=Step Therapy, QL=Quantity Limit, AL=Age
Limit, OTC Products Require Rx, UPPERCASE= Brand name drugs/ lowercase italics= Generic drugs

27



Drug Name Preference Details|Coverage Details
*Ophthalmic Agents*
*Artificial Tears And Lubricants***

artificial tears ophthalmic solution 1.4 % =
*Ophthalmic Antiallergic***

ketotifen fumarate ophthalmic solution 0.025

% P
*Oxytocics*

*Oxytocics™**

methylergonovine maleate injection solution P
0.2 mg/iml

methylergonovine maleate oral tablet 0.2 mg P
*Passive Immunizing And Treatment

Agents*
*Antiviral Monoclonal Antibodies***

SYNAGIS INTRAMUSCULAR SOLUTION
100 MG/ML, 50 MG/0.5ML

PA

*Natural Penicillins***

BICILLIN L-A INTRAMUSCULAR
SUSPENSION 1200000 UNIT/2ML, 2400000 P
UNIT/4ML, 600000 UNIT/ML

*Penicillin Combinations***
BICILLIN C-R INTRAMUSCULAR

SUSPENSION 1200000 UNIT/2ML P
*Progestins*
*Progestins***
hydroxyprogesterone caproate intramuscular

. P PA
oil 250 mg/ml
medroxyprogesterone acetate oral tablet 10 P
mg, 2.5 mg, 5 mg
norethindrone acetate oral tablet 5 mg P
progesterone micronized oral capsule 100 P
mg, 200 mg

*Psychotherapeutic And Neurological

Agents - Misc.*

*Alcohol Deterrents***

acamprosate calcium oral tablet delayed
release 333 mg

P=Preferred, Asterisk(*)=N/A, PA=Prior Authorization, ST=Step Therapy, QL=Quantity Limit, AL=Age
Limit, OTC Products Require Rx, UPPERCASE= Brand name drugs/ lowercase italics= Generic drugs
28



Drug Name

Preference Details

Coverage Details

disulfiram oral tablet 250 mg, 500 mg

P

*Benzodiazepines & Tricyclic Agents***

chlordiazepoxide-amitriptyline oral tablet 10-
25 mg, 5-12.5 mg

*Smoking Deterrents***

NICOTROL INHALATION INHALER 10 MG
*Respiratory Agents - Misc.*
*Cftr Potentiators***

KALYDECO ORAL PACKET 25 MG, 50 MG,
75 MG

PA

KALYDECO ORAL TABLET 150 MG

PA

*Hydrolytic Enzymes***

PULMOZYME INHALATION SOLUTION 1
MG/ML

*Thyroid Agents*

*Antithyroid Agents***

PA

methimazole oral tablet 10 mg, 5 mg

propylthiouracil oral tablet 50 mg

*Thyroid Hormones™***

ARMOUR THYROID ORAL TABLET 180
MG, 240 MG, 300 MG

levothyroxine sodium oral tablet 100 mcg,
112 mcg, 125 mcg, 137 mcg, 150 mcg, 175
mcg, 200 mcg, 25 mcg, 300 mcg, 50 mcg, 75
mcg, 88 mcg

liothyronine sodium oral tablet 25 mcg, 5
mcg, 50 mcg

np thyroid oral tablet 120 mg, 15 mg, 30 mg,
60 mg, 90 mg

UNITHROID ORAL TABLET 100 MCG, 112
MCG, 125 MCG, 137 MCG, 150 MCG, 175
MCG, 200 MCG, 25 MCG, 300 MCG, 50
MCG, 75 MCG, 88 MCG

*Toxoid Combinations***

*Toxoids*

ADACEL INTRAMUSCULAR SUSPENSION
5-2-15.5 LF-MCG/0.5

P

BOOSTRIX INTRAMUSCULAR
SUSPENSION 5-2.5-18.5 LF-MCG/0.5

P

P=Preferred, Asterisk(*)=N/A, PA=Prior Authorization, ST=Step Therapy, QL=Quantity Limit, AL=Age
Limit, OTC Products Require Rx, UPPERCASE= Brand name drugs/ lowercase italics= Generic drugs

29



Drug Name Preference Details|Coverage Details

*Ulcer

Drugs/Antispasmodics/Anticholinergics*

*Proton Pump Inhibitors***

FIRST-LANSOPRAZOLE ORAL
SUSPENSION 3 MG/ML

*Urinary Antispasmodics*

*Urinary Antispasmodics - Cholinergic
Agonists™**

bethanechol chloride oral tablet 10 mg, 25
mg, 5§ mg, 50 mg

*Bacterial Vaccines***

ACTHIB INTRAMUSCULAR SOLUTION
RECONSTITUTED

BEXSERO INTRAMUSCULAR
SUSPENSION PREFILLED SYRINGE

HIBERIX INJECTION SOLUTION
RECONSTITUTED 10 MCG

MENACTRA INTRAMUSCULAR
INJECTABLE

MENVEO INTRAMUSCULAR SOLUTION
RECONSTITUTED

PEDVAX HIB INTRAMUSCULAR
SUSPENSION 7.5 MCG/0.5ML

PNEUMOVAX 23 INJECTION INJECTABLE
25 MCG/0.5ML

PREVNAR 13 INTRAMUSCULAR
SUSPENSION

TRUMENBA INTRAMUSCULAR
SUSPENSION PREFILLED SYRINGE

*Viral Vaccines***

ENGERIX-B INJECTION SUSPENSION 10
MCG/0.5ML, 20 MCG/ML

GARDASIL 9 INTRAMUSCULAR
SUSPENSION

GARDASIL 9 INTRAMUSCULAR
SUSPENSION PREFILLED SYRINGE

HAVRIX INTRAMUSCULAR SUSPENSION
1440 EL U/ML, 720 EL U/0.5ML

P=Preferred, Asterisk(*)=N/A, PA=Prior Authorization, ST=Step Therapy, QL=Quantity Limit, AL=Age
Limit, OTC Products Require Rx, UPPERCASE= Brand name drugs/ lowercase italics= Generic drugs
30



Drug Name

Preference Details

Coverage Details

HEPLISAV-B INTRAMUSCULAR
SOLUTION PREFILLED SYRINGE 20
MCG/0.5ML

IPOL INJECTION INJECTABLE

RECOMBIVAX HB INJECTION
SUSPENSION 10 MCG/ML, 40 MCG/ML, 5
MCG/0.5ML

SHINGRIX INTRAMUSCULAR
SUSPENSION RECONSTITUTED 50
MCG/0.5ML

VAQTA INTRAMUSCULAR SUSPENSION
25 UNIT/0.5ML, 50 UNIT/ML

VARIVAX SUBCUTANEOUS INJECTABLE
1350 PFU/0.5ML

*Vaginal And Related Products*
*Imidazole-Related Antifungals***

3 day vaginal vaginal cream 2 %

clotrimazole 3 vaginal cream 2 %

clotrimazole vaginal cream 1 %

miconazole 3 combo pack app vaginal kit
200 & 2 mg-% (9gm)

miconazole 3 vaginal suppository 200 mg

miconazole nitrate vaginal cream 2 %

terconazole vaginal cream 0.4 %, 0.8 %

terconazole vaginal suppository 80 mg

TU| U U U| U |T| Tl T

*Vaginal Estrogens***

PREMARIN VAGINAL CREAM 0.625
MG/GM

*Vasopressors*
*Vasopressors***

midodrine hcl oral tablet 10 mg, 2.5 mg, 5 mg P

*Biotin***

biotin 5000 oral capsule 5 mg P
biotin maximum strength oral capsule 5000 P
mcg

*Vitamin B-1***

thiamine hcl injection solution 100 mg/ml P

P=Preferred, Asterisk(*)=N/A, PA=Prior Authorization, ST=Step Therapy, QL=Quantity Limit, AL=Age
Limit, OTC Products Require Rx, UPPERCASE= Brand name drugs/ lowercase italics= Generic drugs

31



Drug Name Preference Details|Coverage Details

vitamin b-1 oral tablet 250 mg, 50 mg P

*Vitamin B-3***

niacin er oral capsule extended release 500
mg

niacin er oral tablet extended release 250
mg, 500 mg

niacin oral tablet 100 mg, 250 mg, 50 mg,
500 mg

*Vitamin B-6*"

vitamin b-6 er oral tablet extended release
200 mg

-

vitamin b-6 oral tablet 100 mg, 25 mg, 50 mg

*Vitamin C***

ascorbic acid oral tablet 1000 mg, 250 mg,
500 mg

natural c/rose hips oral tablet 500 mg

sm chewable vitamin c oral tablet chewable
500 mg

vitamin c oral packet 500 mg

vitamin c oral tablet chewable 250 mg

T U| Tl U (U T

vitamin c-rose hips oral tablet 500 mg

*Vitamin D***

d2000 ultra strength oral capsule 50 mcg
(2000 ut)

MAXIMUM D3 ORAL CAPSULE 325 MCG
(13000 UT)

OPTIMAL-D ORAL CAPSULE 1.25 MG
(50000 UT)

vitamin d (cholecalciferol) oral tablet 25 mcg
(1000 ut)

vitamin d (ergocalciferol) oral capsule 1.25
mg (560000 ut)

vitamin d oral capsule 50 mcg (2000 ut) P

vitamin d3 oral capsule 125 mcg (5000 ut),
25 mcg (1000 ut), 50 meg (2000 ut)

vitamin d3 oral tablet 25 mcg (1000 ut), 50
mcg (2000 ut)

vitamin d-400 oral tablet 10 mecg (400 unit) P

P=Preferred, Asterisk(*)=N/A, PA=Prior Authorization, ST=Step Therapy, QL=Quantity Limit, AL=Age
Limit, OTC Products Require Rx, UPPERCASE= Brand name drugs/ lowercase italics= Generic drugs
32



Drug Name

Preference Details

Coverage Details

*Vitamin E***

natural vitamin e oral capsule 400 unit

vitamin e oral capsule 400 unit

vitamin e water soluble oral capsule 400 unit

vitamin eld-alpha natural oral capsule 400
unit

U (0| T[T

*Vitamin K***

phytonadione oral tablet 5 mg

-

vitamin k (phytonadione) oral tablet 100 mcg

P=Preferred, Asterisk(*)=N/A, PA=Prior Authorization, ST=Step Therapy, QL=Quantity Limit, AL=Age
Limit, OTC Products Require Rx, UPPERCASE= Brand name drugs/ lowercase italics= Generic drugs

33



P=Preferred, Asterisk(*)=N/A, PA=Prior Authorization, ST=Step Therapy, QL=Quantity Limit, AL=Age
Limit, OTC Products Require Rx, UPPERCASE= Brand name drugs/ lowercase italics= Generic drugs
34



Index

3day vaginal............cc........... 31
abiraterone acetate.................. 7
acamprosate calcium............. 28
acetaminophen........................ 1
acetazolamide........................ 17
acetazolamide er................... 17
acetylcysteine........................ 14
acidophilus/pectin.................... 4
ACTHIB ... 30
ADACEL........ccooeeiiiiiiiiis 29
AEROCHAMBER PLUS
FLO-VU ..o 23
AEROCHAMBER PLUS
FLO-VU LARGE.................... 23
AEROCHAMBER PLUS
FLO-VU SMALL........ccuvveeeee. 23
AEROCHAMBER PLUS
FLO-VU W/MASK.................. 23
AFINITOR ..ooveiiiiieis 8
albendazole.................ccc......... 2
aler-adryl.............ccceeeiiiinennnnnnn. 4
allergy.......ccccooeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiinennnn, 4
ALTAVERA........ccoie 10
aluminum hydroxide gel........... 2
AMETHYST ..o 12
amiloride hcl.......................... 17
amiloride-
hydrochlorothiazide................ 17
aminophylline........................... 3
AMLACTIN ..o 15
ammonium lactate................. 15
anagrelide hcl....................... 19
anastrozole.............ccccccceeeee.... 8
antacid & antigas..................... 1
APRI ..o, 10
ARGYLE STERILE SALINE.. 19
ARMOUR THYROID............. 29
artificial tears...............c......... 28
ascorbic acid.......................... 32
aSPIFIN .....ccceveiieeeeieiiiieeee e, 1
aspirin adult low strength......... 1
aspirin €C..........cccceeeeeeeeeennnnnnnn. 1
atovaquone.............ccccccceeeeen.... 5
atovaquone-proguanil hcl........ 6
AVIANE ..., 10
AZURETTE. ..., 10
b complex........cccccoeveveennnn..n. 26

o R 19
bacitracin..............cc....cceeeen.. 15
bacitracin zinc........................ 15
BALZIVA. ... 10
BD AUTOSHIELD.................. 22
BD AUTOSHIELD DUO.......... 22
BD INSULIN SYR

ULTRAFINE ..., 22
BD INSULIN SYRINGE......... 22
BD INSULIN SYRINGE
HALF-UNIT ..., 22
BD INSULIN SYRINGE
MICROFINE........cccoovvinnn. 22

BD INSULIN SYRINGE U/F.. 22
BD INSULIN SYRINGE U/F

T2UNIT e 22
BD INSULIN SYRINGE U-
500 22
BD INSULIN SYRINGE
ULTRAFINE.........cooii. 22
BD PEN NEEDLE MICRO

UIF 22

BD PEN NEEDLE MINI U/F.. 22
BD PEN NEEDLE NANO

2ND GEN......ooviee, 23
BD PEN NEEDLE NANO

UIF e 23
BD PEN NEEDLE

ORIGINAL U/F....cccvveeeern. 23
BD PEN NEEDLE SHORT

UIF e 23
BD SAFETYGLIDE INSULIN
SYRINGE........covveienn 23
BD SAFETY-LOK INSULIN
SYRINGE........covvenn 23
BD VEO INSULIN SYR U/F
T2UNIT oo 23
BD VEO INSULIN SYRINGE

U 23
benzonatate........................... 13
benzoyl peroxide................... 15
benzoyl peroxide cleanser..... 14
bethanechol chloride............. 30
BEXSERO.....ccccovvivvieeeeeenn. 30
bicalutamide............................. 7
BICILLINC-R.....oeeeeiveeennn 28
BICILLINL-A....coeeeeei. 28

biotin 5000.............ccccceeeeenn.... 31
biotin maximum strength....... 31
bisacodyl..........cccceeeeiiiiiiiina... 21
bisacodyl ec..........cccceevunnnnnn. 21
BOOSTRIX......ccceceirnrrrrrneee 29
BOSULIF ... 7
briellyn .........ccccooeeeeeeeeeiiiiiinn. 10
bumetanide............................ 17
cabergoline.............ccccccuuue... 18
calcitriol ..............ccccoeeeeeeeennnn. 18
calcium..........ccccceeeeeeveennnnnn.... 24
calcium carbonate................. 24
calcium carbonate antacid....... 2
calcium carbonate-vitamin d..24
calcium+d3..........cccccceeeeeennnn. 24
cal-lac............ccccvveieiiiiinnnnnn.. 24
CAMILA ..., 12
capecitabine.............cccccc......... 7
CAPRELSA.......ccoeeeee 8
CapPSaICIN......ccceeeveeeiiieeeeennnnn, 16
CARNITOR.........ceeeiii, 18
CAZIANT ..o, 13
ceftriaxone sodium................ 10
CELEBRATE CALCIUM

PLUS 500.......cccvvviciiieeeeeenn. 24
CENTRATEX........covveeeeees 20
CERTAVITE/ANTIOXIDANT

S e, 26
cetirizine-pseudoephedrine

= 14
childrens chewable multi vits.27
childrens loratadine................. 5
chlordiazepoxide-
amitriptyline................c......... 29
chlorhexidine gluconate...10, 26
chloroquine phosphate............ 6
chlorthalidone........................ 17
CINQAIR ...t 3
clindamycin hcl........................ 5
clindamycin palmitate hcl......... 5
clindamycin phosphate............ 6
clonidine hcl.................cc.......... 5
clotrimazole...............c........... 31
clotrimazole 3........................ 31
CO-NATALFA......cccoves 27
CONDYLOX....ccovveeeerrrrinnnnnn. 16
CORTISPORIN............cccce.. 15

P=Preferred, Asterisk(*)=N/A, PA=Prior Authorization, ST=Step Therapy, QL=Quantity Limit, AL=Age
Limit, OTC Products Require Rx, UPPERCASE= Brand name drugs/ lowercase italics= Generic drugs

35



cromolyn sodium............... 3, 27

CRYSELLE-28..............cc.. 10
CULTURELLE DIGESTIVE
HEALTH ... 4
CUTTER BACKWOODS....... 16
CUTTER SKINSATIONS....... 16
cyanocobalamin..................... 20
CYCLAFEM 1/35........ccuuuee 10
CYCLAFEM 7/717 .................. 13
cyclophosphamide.................... 9
cyproheptadine hcl.................. 5
d2000 ultra strength............... 32
dapsone.........cccceeeeeveeeeeeiins 5
DDAVP RHINAL TUBE......... 18
deferasiroX..........ccccveeeeeeeunnnnns 4
deferasirox granules................ 4
deferoxamine mesylate............ 4
DENTA 5000 PLUS............... 26
DENTAGEL...........ccoeviiis 26
desmopressin ace spray

FEITIQ ., 18
desmopressin acetate............ 18

desmopressin acetate spray..18
dextromethorphan polistirex

BF o 13
DIABETIC TUSSIN MAX ST. 13
DIALYVITE...............eeei, 26
DIASTIX. ... 17
AIGOXIN ... 10
diphenhydramine hcl............... 5
diphenhydramine hcl (sleep). 21
dipyridamole......................... 17
disulfiram.........ccccoeeeeeeeeeeean... 29
DIURIL .o 17
docusate calcium................... 21
docusate sodium................... 21
double antibiofic..................... 15
doxepin hcl............cc.coo........ 15
drospirenone-ethinyl

estradiol.............cccccoeeennn. 10
DROXIA....oiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee 20
ELITE-OB......cooeeeeeeeiiiiie 27
ELIXOPHYLLIN........ccevvvennneee. 3
ELMIRON.......cooeiiiiiiis 19
ELURYNG..........ccoeiiiiis 12
EMOQUETTE............eeeeene 10
ENGERIX-B....ooooovvieiiiiiiinn 30
ENPRESSE-28.................... 13

eq aspirin low dose................... 1
ERIVEDGE........ccccoiiiiiiiiee 8
erlotinib hcl...............cccccc......... 8
ERRIN ... 13
ESTARYLLA..............co oo, 11
estradiol..............cc...ceeu.... 18, 19
estradiol-norethindrone acet..18
ethambutol hcl......................... 6
etonogestrel-ethinyl estradiol .12
etoposide.............cocceeeeeiannenn.. 9
everolimus..........ccccceeeeeeeeunnnnn.. 8
exemestane............cccccceeoeeeen. 8
ferretts.......ccovvveeeeeiicaenn. 20
ferrous fumarate.................... 20
ferrous gluconate................... 20
ferrous sulfate........................ 20
fexofenadine-pseudoephed

= 14
fIDEF ..o 21
FIRST-LANSOPRAZOLE...... 30
fiSh Ol ....ccccccooovveiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn, 27
fish oil concentrate................. 27
FLORANEX.......ccccciiiiiiiiiiins 4
FLORASTORKIDS................. 4
fludrocortisone acetate.......... 13
fluorouracil................ccccc....... 15
flutamide...............ccccceeeeeeeeennn, 7
folbee........ccccoovvvveiiiiaiinn 20
folic acid...............cccceeeeeeeeennnnn. 20
FOLIVANE-OB.........ccc.......... 27
furosemide...............ccccu........ 17
GARDASIL 9. 30
gas relief ..., 19
GIANVI ..o 11
GILOTRIF ... 8
glucose control...................... 22
guaifenesin.............cccccceeeennn. 14
guanfacine hcl......................... 5
HAVRIX ..o, 30
heparin sodium lock flush........ 4
HEPLISAV-B......cccccvvvveeee. 31
HIBERIX. ..., 30
hydralazine hcl......................... 5
hydrochlorothiazide................ 18
hydroxychloroquine sulfate......6
hydroxyprogesterone
caproate...........ccccceeeeiiineennnnnn. 28
hydroxyurea...........cccccccceeeeenn. 8

hydroxyzine hcl........................ 3
hydroxyzine pamoate............... 3
ibuprofen...............cccccceveenennnnn. 1
ibuprofen childrens.................. 1
icatibant acetate..................... 19
ICLUSIG.......ooeeeveeeeee. 7
imatinib mesylate..................... 7
imiquimod..............cccoovvvvnnnn. 16
IN-CHECK DIAL FLOW
TRAINER..........oovvnn. 23
indapamide............................ 18
IPOL..ooviiiiieieeeeeeeee, 31
ISoniazid..........c...ceeeeeeeueeeennnn... 6
isosorbide dinitrate................... 2
isosorbide mononitrate............ 2
isosorbide mononitrate er........ 2
ivermectin...........c.cc.c.cceeeeennnn... 2
JADENU SPRINKLE............... 4
JAKAFL ..o 9
JUNEL 1.5/30.......cccvvrrrrnnnnns 11
JUNEL 1/20........ccoviiinn 11
JUNEL FE 1.5/30................... 11
JUNEL FE 1/20..................... 11
KALYDECO.......oovviviinn. 29
KARIVA......coo i, 10
KELNOR 1/35.......cccovviiiiins 11
KETO-DIASTIX.....ceeeeeeeeeee.. 17
KETOSTIX..ccooiiiiiiieiieiieeii, 17
ketotifen fumarate.................. 28
KLOR-CON......ovvviiieeeeeeeeenn, 25
KLOR-CON 10.....cceeeeeeeennn... 24
KLOR-CON M10.....cccceeeenne... 24
KLOR-CON M20......cccc.......... 25
lactated ringers...................... 24
lancet device.......................... 22
lancets........cccoeeeeeeiiiiiienieae, 22
lapatinib ditosylate................... 8
leflunomide.............................. 1
LESSINA......cooiii, 11
letrozole...........cccccoueeeeeennnaannnn. 8
leucovorin calcium................... 9
LEUKERAN.........cvvviiee. 9
levocarnitine.......................... 18
levonorgestrel-ethinyl estrad
......................................... 11,12
LEVORA 0.15/30 (28)............ 11
levothyroxine sodium............. 29

lice killing maximum strength.16

P=Preferred, Asterisk(*)=N/A, PA=Prior Authorization, ST=Step Therapy, QL=Quantity Limit, AL=Age
Limit, OTC Products Require Rx, UPPERCASE= Brand name drugs/ lowercase italics= Generic drugs

36



lice treatment (permethrin

T96) i 16
lidocaine hcl........................... 22
lidocaine hel (pf).........ccccu...... 22
lidocaine-prilocaine................ 17
liothyronine sodium................ 29
lithium ..., 9
lithium carbonate..................... 9
lithium carbonate er................. 9
lorazepam............ccccccceeaeannn.. 3
LORYNA ..o 11
LOW-OGESTREL.................. 11
LUMIZYME ... 18
LUTERA. ... 11
MAALOX MULTI SYMPTOM
MAX ST oo 2
magnesium oxide............... 2,24
magnesium oxide 400........... 24
MAXIMUM D3.......ccccvvvveneee 32
meclizine hcl............................ 4
medroxyprogesterone
acetate...........ccccceeeeeenennn. 12, 28
mefloquine hcl......................... 6
melatonin...........ccccceeeeeeeeennnnnn.. 1
melatonin maximum strength.. 1
melphalan..............c.....cc......... 9
MENACTRA.....ooeeeeeeeeeeeeee 30
MENVEO........cccooiiieeeee 30
mercaptopurine........................ 7
METAMUCIL......covvvveveeeeeee. 21
METAMUCIL SMOOTH
TEXTURE.........cccoie 21
methazolamide....................... 17
methimazole.......................... 29
methotrexate............cccccc......... 7
methotrexate sodium............... 7
methotrexate sodium (pf)......... 7
methyldopa............cccccoeeeeeee. 5
methylergonovine maleate.... 28
metolazone............................ 18
miconazole 3......................... 31
miconazole 3 combo pack

= o] o J 31
miconazole nitrate........... 16, 31
MICROCHAMBER................. 23
MICROGESTIN 1.5/30.......... 11
MICROGESTIN 1/20............. 11
MICROGESTIN FE 1.5/30.....11

MICROGESTIN FE 1/20........ 11

MICROSPACER.................... 23
midodrine hcl......................... 31
milk of magnesia.................... 21
mMiNOXidil..........c..cooeevveviiuiiinnnnn.. 5
MUCINEX FAST-MAX DM

MAX ..o 14
mucus relief...........c..ceee.. 14
mucus relief dm cough.......... 14
mucus reliefer....................... 14
multivitamin/fluoride................ 26
multi-vitamin/fluorideliron....... 26
MVASI.....ooieeeeee 9
MYLERAN. ... 6
mynatal-z.............ccccccceeeeee.... 27
naloxone hcl.............c..cccc....... 4
NARCAN......ooiieeeeieeeee, 4
NATRAPEL 12-HOUR
TICK/INSECT ... 16
natural clrose hips................. 32
natural fiber laxative.............. 21
natural vitamine.................... 33
NECON 0.5/35 (28)............... 11
NIACIN .....cveeeiieieiiieeeeee, 32
NIACIN €& ..., 32
NICOTROL......coovveeeeeee. 29
NITRO-BID.....covveeeieeeee 2
nitrofurantoin macrocrystal...... 6
nitrofurantoin monohyd

14z [0 (o T 6
nitroglycerin..............cccccccvuee... 2
no flush niacin........................ 10
NohisSt-dm.............cceevueeiennnnnnn. 14
NORA-BE.......cccooiiiieeeiis 13
norethindrone......................... 13
norethindrone acetate............. 28
norethin-eth estradiol-fe......... 11
norgestimate-eth estradiol..... 11
norgestim-eth estrad
triphasic............ccccceeeeeeeennnnnnn. 13
normal saline flush................. 25
NORTREL 0.5/35 (28)........... 11
NORTREL 1/35 (21).............. 11
NORTREL 1/35 (28).............. 12
NORTREL 7/7/7 .................... 13
np thyroid............c.ccooeevvee..n. 29
NUCALA......ccooee, 3
OCELLA.......ooeeeeeeeee 12

OCUSOFT LID SCRUB

FOAMING...........coeeiiiiis 15
OCUSOFT LID SCRUB
ORIGINAL.......coooiiiiis 16
OFF ACTIVE.........ccceees 16
OFF DEEP WOODS.............. 16
OFF DEEP WOODS DRY. .....16
OFF SMOOTH & DRY ........... 16
OGIVRI.ccovvviiieiiiieieieiie, 7
0mMega-3........ccoeveiiiiie 27
ONCASPAR......cccoeiiniiiee, 8
OPDIVO ..., 7
OPTICHAMBER
ADVANTAGE-LG MASK....... 23
OPTICHAMBER
ADVANTAGE-MED MASK....23
OPTICHAMBER
ADVANTAGE-SM MASK....... 23
OPTICHAMBER FACE
MASK-LARGE...........ccuvvvee 23
OPTICHAMBER FACE
MASK-MEDIUM............cceee.... 23
OPTICHAMBER FACE
MASK-SMALL.......ccoevveeeernnn. 23
OPTIHALER.......covveieieeeee. 23
OPTIMAL-D.............eeeeiins 32
OPTION 2. 12
ORALYTE......ccooiiviiiiieeeee 24
ORALYTE FREEZER POPS. 24
ORSYTHIA....eeeeeeeeeee 12
oxandrolone...............ccccceeenn... 1
oyster shell calcium............... 24
oyster shell calcium/vitamin

o U 24
pain & fever childrens.............. 1
PEDVAX HIB........ccvvvvvreneee 30
pentoxifylline er...................... 19
phenazopyridine hcl............... 19
phenobarbital......................... 21
phytonadione.......................... 33
pilocarpine hcl........................ 26
PNEUMOVAX 23.........ooueeeee. 30
POAOFIlOX ..., 16
POLY-IRON 150.................... 20
poly-iron 150 forte................... 20
PORTIA-28.......ccciiiiiiieee 12
potassium chloride................. 25
potassium chloride crys er.....25

P=Preferred, Asterisk(*)=N/A, PA=Prior Authorization, ST=Step Therapy, QL=Quantity Limit, AL=Age
Limit, OTC Products Require Rx, UPPERCASE= Brand name drugs/ lowercase italics= Generic drugs

37



potassium chloride er............ 25
potassium chloride in nacl..... 24
praziquantel..............c.............. 2
prazosin hcl............................. 5
PREMARIN............c........ 19, 31
PREMPHASE...........ovvveeee. 18
PREMPRO.......cccevvvvviiveeee. 18
PRENATABS RX............c..... 27
prenatal.............ccccceeinann... 27
prenatal 19..........cccceeeeeeeennn.. 27
prenatal low iron.................... 27
prenatal plus iron................... 27
PRENATAL-U...........cccoeeen. 27
PREVIFEM...............coeine. 12
PREVNAR13.........ccoii, 30
primaquine phosphate............. 6
progesterone micronized....... 28
promethazine-dm................... 14
propylthiouracil...................... 29
Protexa.......cccceeeeeiiveeiniiieennnnns 15
pseudoeph-bromphen-dm..... 14
pseudoephedrine hcl............. 27
pseudoephedrine hcl er......... 27
PULMOZYME...............oeenn. 29
pyrazinamide........................... 6
pyridostigmine bromide............ 6
pyridostigmine bromide er ....... 6
pyrimethamine......................... 6
RECLIPSEN........ceeiiiieieee, 12
RECOMBIVAX HB................. 31
reeses pinworm medicine........ 2
refenesen.........ccccoeeeeeeevennnnnn. 14
refenesen 400........................ 14
rena-vite..........ccccooeeeeeeenennnnnnn. 26
REPEL SPORTSMEN............ 16
REPEL SPORTSMEN MAX.. 16
REVLIMID.........cccoiiiie 25
rifabutin...........cccccoeeeeeiiiinnne 6
rifampin.........cccceeeeeececiie 6
ROBITUSSIN CHILD
COUGH/COLD LA................. 14
ROBITUSSIN CHILDRENS
COUGH LA......oeieeeeeeee 13
rynex dm.......cccccoeeeeveeinienennnn. 14
saline flush...........ccccccccuiie.n. 25
saline nasal spray .................. 27
SANTYL oo 15

SAWYER INSECT

REPELLENT .....coveiiiiiieeennn. 16
selenium sulfide..................... 15
SENNA....cccceeeeeeeieeeieeeeinnn. 21
senna laxative........................ 21
sennosides-docusate

SOAIUM ... 21
sf5000 plus...........ccceueeen. 26
SHINGRIX....ooeiiiiiieiiieee, 31
silver sulfadiazine.................. 15
simethicone.......................... 19
sleep aid............cccoevvveeeeennnnn. 21
slow release iron.................... 20
sm chewable vitamin c.......... 32
sm magnesium oxide............. 24
sod citrate-citric acid.............. 19
sodium bicarbonate.................. 2
sodium chloride......... 14,19, 25
sodium fluoride...................... 24
sodium polystyrene
sulfonate.........cccccceeeeevunnnnnn. 25
spironolactone........................ 17
spironolactone-hciz............... 17
SPRINTEC 28.......cccvvn. 12
SPRYCEL ... 8
SPS.. 25
SRONYX ..o, 12
SSD ., 15
SSKI ..o 14
STIVARGA.....ccoeeeeeieeee 8
stomach relief.......................... 4
stool softener......................... 21
SUDOGEST

SINUS/ALLERGY. .................. 14
SUTENT ... 8
SYEDA. ... 12
SYNAGIS......ccoo e, 28
tab-a-viteliron......................... 26
TABLOID......oeeeeeeeeeeeeee 7
tamoxifen citrate...................... 7
TARON-CDHA......cceeeeee. 27
TASIGNA ... 8
temozolomide........................... 9
terbinafine hcl........................ 15
terconazole..............c............. 31
THALOMID.......ccovvveeein 25
theophylline..............ccc............ 3
theophylline er......................... 3

thiamine hcl........................... 31
torsemide............cccccceveeennn..n 17
travel sickness............cccc......... 4
TRAZIMERA......cccoieeee 7
TRELSTAR MIXJECT............. 9
triamcinolone acetonide......... 26
triamterene-hctz..................... 17
triazolam...........ccccceueevennnnnnn. 21
TRI-ESTARYLLA................... 13
trinatal rX 1........oevveeviiniiinnnnnnn 27
TRINATE ..., 27
triphrocaps...........cccccovveeeennnn. 26
TRI-PREVIFEM..................... 13
TRI-SPRINTEC.......cccceeenn.... 13
TRIVORA (28).....cvvvvvvvrrnnene 13
TRUMENBA.......ccooeee 30
tussSin dm.........coeevveeevnneennn... 14
UNITHROID......ccvveeiiveeeeenn. 29
UFa....c.ccveeeeeeeieeeieeeeeeeeeen 15
vancomycin hcl........................ 5
VAQTA ..., 31
VARIVAX ..o, 31
VELIVET ..o 13
VINATE ..o 27
vitamin b complex-c............... 26
vitamin b-1..........ccceeevvveeeennn. 32
vitamin b-=12.........ccccoeevvvunnnen.. 20
vitamin b-12 er...........ccc......... 20
vitamin b-6...............cccccouue..... 32
vitamin b-6 er......................... 32
Vitamin C.......cc.coeevvviieeneeannnnns 32
vitamin c-rose hips................. 32
vitamin d...........cooooeeeeiieiennn.. 32
vitamin d (cholecalciferol)...... 32
vitamin d (ergocalciferol)....... 32
vitamin d3..........cccooeeeiieiennn.. 32
vitamin d-400......................... 32
Vitamin €............coceeeeeiineeenn.. 33
vitamin e water soluble.......... 33
vitamin el/d-alpha natural....... 33
vitamin k (phytonadione)....... 33
vitamins acd-fluoride............... 26
XALKORI.....oovvvieiieeiiieeee, 7
XOLAIR. ..o, 3
XULANE......ccooiiieeeeeee, 12
ZARAH......ccoiieieee 12
ZELBORAF ... 8
zinc sulfate..........cccoeeeeeueeen. 25

P=Preferred, Asterisk(*)=N/A, PA=Prior Authorization, ST=Step Therapy, QL=Quantity Limit, AL=Age
Limit, OTC Products Require Rx, UPPERCASE= Brand name drugs/ lowercase italics= Generic drugs

38



ZOLINZA ..o, 8
ZOVIA 1/35E (28) ..eovvoven... 12
ZYKADIA ..o, 7

P=Preferred, Asterisk(*)=N/A, PA=Prior Authorization, ST=Step Therapy, QL=Quantity Limit, AL=Age
Limit, OTC Products Require Rx, UPPERCASE= Brand name drugs/ lowercase italics= Generic drugs
39



